

Memo

TO: Mayor Manier and City Council

FROM: Ed Andrews, PE - Public Works Director

DATE: June 14, 2019

SUBJECT: Water Tower #3 Design Contract

w/ CMT (Crawford, Murphy & Tilly) Engineering

Recent discussions regarding the requirements for a third water were presented and discussed at the Committee of the Whole meeting on June 11th, 2019. This consideration is in follow up to a comprehensive evaluation of the City's water and sewer system in support of rate structure both as a sustainability of its existing system and its ability to support continued growth.

The current budget anticipates the design effort and it is the recommendation of staff to undertake the design of tower to help ensure that we demonstrate good faith effort to meet Agency requirements9

The City has a master services agreement with CMT (Crawford Murphy & Tilly) for engineering support for the water system and they have prepared work order price for their services supporting this effort.

As such it is my recommendation that the City Council approve Work Order 19-1 under a time and materials basis in the amount of \$125,0000 with CMT.

This matter has been placed on the City Council agenda of Monday, June 17th, 2019 for review and approval.

cc: File

City of Washington Engineering Services Work Order

WORK ORDER 19-1 under the Standard Agreement Dated August 2015

Project Description		
Water Tower No. 3 Project		
Services to be Provided Refer to the attached Exhibit A		
Schedule Work will begin upon receipt of this executed Engine within 9 months and submitted for appropriate review		
at the beginning of each calendar year. Reimbursable	nt year's Schedule of Hourly Charges which is subject to change direct expenses will be invoiced at cost. Professional or invoiced at cost plus ten percent. It is estimated that the	
The compensation for the above services, including reimbursable expenses, will be invoiced as the work is performed. (See Exhibit A for additional information.)		
Approval & Notice to Proceed		
Issued By: City of Washington	Accepted By: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc.	
Signed:	Signed:	
Name:	Name:	
Title:	Title:	
Date:	,	

EXHIBIT A City of Washington, Illinois Water Tower No. 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Scope of the Improvements for the Water Tower No. 3 Project includes the following items:

- The construction of a new 500,000-gallon water tower on 223 Property.
- Site improvements to provide access and fencing around the proposed water tower.
- The construction of approximately 1,500 lineal feet of 12" Watermain along Cummings Lane to improve transfer capacity from Water Treatment Plant No. 2 to Proposed Water Tower No. 3.

The **Scope of Services** for **Design Phase** shall consist of the following tasks:

- 1. Field Survey of Water Tower Site and the watermain alignment along Cummings Lane.
- 2. Download field survey data and develop topographic drawings
- 3. Begin Utility coordination to determine locations of existing utilities along Cummings Lane and along the Water Tower site.
- 4. Geotechnical Investigation (Anticipate 1 soil boring)
- Coordinate with Tank Manufacturers to determine the recommended tank for this location.
- 6. Complete Hydraulic Model Extended Period Simulation
 - a. Update model with new demand information from AMR data
 - b. Review and update existing model with well and pump controls
 - c. Obtain and input tank gauging information in to model
 - d. Analyze new tank under average daily flow and max daily flow
 - e. Review results and develop tank recommendations
 - f. Prepare letter report outlining the results of the modeling and recommendations
- 7. Complete site layout and site piping for the Water Tower.
- 8. Develop preliminary alignment for the watermain along Cummings Lane.
- 9. Complete utility coordination for watermain alignment
- Meet with the City of Washington to review preliminary layouts, alignments and hydraulic model recommendations
- 11. Complete updates to the preliminary layouts, alignments and model per City of Washington review.
- 12. Electrical/Instrumentation design and SCADA coordination CMT will coordinate Ameren to obtain electric service to the Water Tower site. CMT will also coordinate with the City's system's integrator (Britton Electronics) to develop the needed improvements for the

EXHIBIT A City of Washington, Illinois Water Tower No. 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES

proposed water tower to communicate with the existing SCADA system. Finally, CMT will complete the electrical design for lighting and other associated items.

- 13. Coordinate with Tank Manufacturer's to obtain their design, drawings and specifications of the Water Tower and Foundations.
- 14. Complete structural review of the Tank Manufacturer's design
- 15. Develop Pre-Final Construction Drawings
 - a. Cover Sheet
 - b. General Notes, Legend, and Location Map
 - c. Site Plan
 - d. Site Piping/Utility Plan
 - e. Site Grading Plan
 - f. Watermain Alignment Plans (Anticipate 3 plan sheets)
 - g. Misc. Construction Details
 - h. Tower Structural Plans
 - i. Electrical Plans
- 16. Develop Pre-Final Construction Documents (Bidding, Contracting, & Technical Specifications)
- 17. Develop Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
- 18. Meet with the City to review pre-final documents
- 19. Update pre-final documents per City comments
- 20. IEPA permit application
- 21. QA/QC Review
- 22. Project Management

Budgeted Cost and Estimated Schedule

The estimated completion for the construction plans and specifications is <u>approximately 9</u> <u>months</u> after receipt of a signed Agreement for Engineering Services authorizing CMT to proceed on a time and expense basis for an amount not to exceed <u>One Hundred and twenty</u> five Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$125,000.00).

Additional Services not included in the Upper Limit of Compensation

- Subdivision and Platting of the Water Tower Site
- Bidding phase services
- Construction phase services
- Easements Documents

EXHIBIT B - MASTER AGREEMENT

STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT made between the <u>City of Washington, Illinois</u> whose address 301 Walnut Street, Washington, Illinois 61571, hereinafter called the <u>CLIENT</u> and <u>Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc., Consulting Engineers, 401 SW Water Street, Suite 209, Peoria, Illinois 61602, hereinafter called the <u>ENGINEER</u>.</u>

WITNESSETH, that whereas the CLIENT desires professional engineering, land surveying or architectural services:

The ENGINEER and CLIENT shall establish a scope of services, budget and schedule for capital improvement projects, professional opinions, and/or reviews of specific public works facilities. An Engineering Services Work Order (template is attached hereto) shall be signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

NOW THEREFORE, the ENGINEER agrees to provide the above the ENGINEER for these services in one of two ways. One of two Work Order.	re described services and the CLIENT agrees to compensate the following compensation methods shall be identified in the
On a time and expense basis in accordance with the attached the beginning of each calendar year. Reimbursable direct expervices performed by another firm will be invoiced at cost plus	penses will be invoiced at cost. Professional or Subconcultary
At the lump sum amount of \$	
IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT, payment for services rendered by the ENGINEER.	d shall be made monthly in accordance with involces rendered
IT IS FURTHER MUTUALLY AGREED:	
The ENGINEER shall submit an estimate of the cost of engineering the ENGINEER shall notify the CLIENT when the engineering feet invoice costs that exceed the estimate without additional authorize change in the project scope or is directed by the CLIENT to modificate amendment to the Engineering Services Work Order from the CLIENT.	is approaching the estimate. The ENGINEER shall not atton from the CLIENT. If the ENGINEER recognizes a fix the scope of services, the ENGINEER shall request an
The ENGINEER shall proceed with the work assignment once au with a unique project number and an itemized invoice will be subn	thorized by the CLIENT . Each <i>Work Order</i> will be tracked nitted for each <i>Work Order</i> .
Should the CLIENT request General Engineering services not con itemized breakdown of general engineering services rendered to t	nnected to a specific project, the ENGINEER shall submit an the CLIENT with each monthly invoice.
The CLIENT and the ENGINEER each binds himself, his partners, other party hereto in respect to all the covenants and agreement ENGINEER shall assign, sublet or transfer any part of his interest party hereto. This AGREEMENT, and its construction, validit accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. This AGREEMEN	s herein and, except as above, neither the CLIENT nor the in this AGREEMENT without the written consent of the other vand performance, shall be covered and construed in
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their hand	ds and seals this day of <u>August,</u> 2015.
CLIENT:	ENGINEER:
City of Washington (Client Name) (Signature) Mayor Gary W. Manier (Name and Title)	(Signature) Eric J. Hansen, PE – Peoria Office Manager (Name and Title)
CMT Job No.	

STANDARD GENERAL CONDITIONS Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc.

1. Standard of Care

In performing its professional services hereunder, the **ENGINEER** will use that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by members of its profession practicing in the same or similar locality. No other warranty, express or implied, is made or intended by the **ENGINEER'S** undertaking herein or its performance of services hereunder.

Reuse of Document

All documents including Drawings and Specifications prepared by ENGINEER pursuant to this Agreement are Instruments of service. They are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by CLIENT or others on extensions of the Project or on any other project. Any reuse without written verification or adaptation by ENGINEER for the specific purpose intended will be at CLIENT'S sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to ENGINEER; and CLIENT shall indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER from all claims, damages, losses and expenses including attorneys' fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

3. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven days prior written notice. In the event of termination, the ENGINEER shall be compensated by the client for all services performed up to and including the termination date, including relmbursable expenses, and for the completion of such services and records as are necessary to place the ENGINEER'S files in order and/or to protect its professional reputation.

4. Parties to the Agreement

The services to be performed by the ENGINEER under this Agreement are intended solely for the benefit of the CLIENT. Nothing contained herein shall confer any rights upon or create any duties on the part of the ENGINEER toward any person or persons not a party to this Agreement including, but not limited to any contractor, subcontractor, supplier, or the agents, officers, employees, insurers, or sureties of any of them.

Construction and Safety

The **ENGINEER** shall not be responsible for the means, methods, procedures, techniques, or sequences of construction, nor for safety on the job site, nor shall the **ENGINEER** be responsible for the contractor's failure to carry out the work in accordance with the contract documents.

6. Payment

Payment for services rendered shall be made monthly in accordance with invoices rendered by the **ENGINEER**. If payment is to be on a lump sum basis, monthly payments will be based on the portion of total services completed during the month. Invoices, or any part thereof, which are not paid within 30 days after the date of issue shall bear interest at the rate of 1-1/2% for each month or fraction thereof from the date 30 days after issue to time of payment. **CLIENT** will pay on demand all collection costs, legal expenses and attorneys' fees incurred or paid by **ENGINEER** in collecting payment, including interest, for services rendered.

7. Indemnification for Release of Pollutants

If this project does not involve pollutants, this provision will not apply. This provision may not be deleted if the project involves pollutants.

If, due to the nature of the service covered under this Agreement including the potential for damages arising out of the release of pollutants, CLIENT agrees that in the event of one or more suits or judgments against ENGINEER in favor of any person or persons, or any entity, for death or bodily injury or loss of or damage to property or for any other claimed injury or damages arising from services performed by ENGINEER, CLIENT will indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER from and against liability to CLIENT or to any other persons or entities irrespective of Engineer's compensation and without limitation. It is understood that the total aggregate liability of ENGINEER arising from services performed by ENGINEER shall in no event exceed \$50,000 or the total compensation received under this agreement whichever is greater, no matter the number of or amount of such claims, suits, or judgments.

8. Risk Allocation - Check box T if this provision does not apply.

The total liability, in the aggregate, of the ENGINEER and ENGINEER'S officers, directors, employees, agents and consultants, and any of them, to CLIENT and anyone claiming by, through or under CLIENT, for any and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses or damages arising out of the ENGINEER'S services, the project or this agreement, including but not limited to the negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability or breach of contract of ENGINEER or ENGINEER'S officers, directors, employees, agents or consultants, or any of them, shall not exceed the total compensation received by ENGINEER under this agreement, or the total amount of \$50,000, whichever is greater.

EXHIBIT C CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC. STANDARD SCHEDULE OF HOURLY CHARGES JANUARY 1, 2019

Classification	Regular Rate
Principal	\$ 220
Project Engineer II Project Architect II Project Manager II Project Environmental Specialist II	\$ 210
Project Engineer I Project Architect I Project Manager I Project Environmental Specialist I Project Structural Engineer I	\$ 185
Sr. Structural Engineer II	\$ 170
Sr. Technician II	\$ 155
Aerial Mapping Specialist	\$ 150
Sr. Engineer I Sr. Architect I Sr. Structural Engineer I Land Surveyor	\$ 145
Technical Manager II Environmental Specialist III	\$ 135
Sr. Technician I	\$ 130
Sr. Planner I GIS Specialist Engineer I Architect I Structural Engineer I	\$ 125
Environmental Specialist II Technician II	\$ 110
Planner I Technical Manager I Environmental Specialist I Technician I Project Administrative Assistant	\$ 90
Administrative/Accounting Assistant	\$ 50

If the completion of services on the project assignment requires work to be performed on an overtime basis, labor charges above are subject to a 15% premium. These rates are subject to change upon reasonable and proper notice. In any event this schedule will be superseded by a new schedule effective January 1, 2020.

Out of pocket direct costs will be added at actual cost for blueprints, supplies, transportation and subsistence and other miscellaneous job-related expenses directly attributable to the performance of services. A usage charge may be made when specialized equipment is used directly on the project.

Subconsultant services furnished to CMT by another company will be invoiced at actual cost, plus ten percent.